

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
3/5/2021 4:55 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 99443-9

**SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON**

DAVID WHITE,

Petitioner,

v.

CENTURYLINK, INC. and DEPARTMENT OF LABOR &
INDUSTRIES OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondents.

**ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR & INDUSTRIES**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

Anastasia Sandstrom
Senior Counsel
WSBA No. 24163
Office Id. No. 91018
800 Fifth Ave., Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 464-6993

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ISSUE STATEMENT2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE3

 A. The Science of Hearing Loss Shows That Noise-Related
 Hearing Loss Ceases When the Worker Is Removed
 From Noise.....3

 B. White Applied for Workers’ Compensation Benefits
 Three Decades After He Stopped Being Exposed to Noise
 at Work.....5

IV. ARGUMENT8

 A. White Shows No Conflict with *Heidy* Because It
 Recognizes the Science Underpinning the Legislature’s
 Hearing Loss Approach9

 B. No Review Is Warranted to Consider White’s Due
 Process Arguments Because Due Process Does Not
 Apply to a Private Party’s Actions.....13

V. CONCLUSION13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aloha Lumber Corp. v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 77 Wn.2d 763, 466 P.2d 151 (1970).....	7
<i>Am. Legion Post #149 v. Dep't of Health</i> , 164 Wn.2d 570, 192 P.3d 306 (2008).....	10
<i>Boeing Co. v. Heidy</i> , 147 Wn.2d 78, 51 P.3d 793 (2002).....	passim
<i>Dennis v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 109 Wn.2d 467, 745 P.2d 1295 (1987).....	3
<i>Harry v. Buse Timber & Sales, Inc.</i> , 166 Wn.2d 1, 201 P.3d 1011 (2009).....	8, 12, 13
<i>In re Eugene W. Williams</i> , No. 95 3780, 1998 WL 226194, (Bd. Indus. Ins. Appeals Mar. 2, 1998).....	3, 4, 11
<i>Jenkins v. Weyerhaeuser Co.</i> , 143 Wn. App. 246, 177 P.3d 180 (2008).....	3, 11
<i>Pollard v. Weyerhaeuser Co.</i> , 123 Wn. App. 506, 98 P.3d 545 (2004).....	3
<i>Sch. Dists.' Alliance for Adequate Funding of Special Educ. v. State</i> , 170 Wn.2d 599, 244 P.3d 1 (2010).....	8
<i>Wash. Fed'n of State Emps. v. State</i> , 127 Wn.2d 544, 901 P.2d 1028 (1995).....	8
<i>Yim v. City of Seattle</i> , 194 Wn.2d 682, 451 P.3d 694 (2019).....	10

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend XIV	13
-----------------------------	----

Statutes

RCW 51.08.100	3
RCW 51.08.140	3
RCW 51.16.040	12
RCW 51.28.050	12
RCW 51.28.055	6, 9, 12
RCW 51.28.055(1).....	5
RCW 51.28.055(2).....	4, 5
RCW 51.28.055(2)(a)	1, 2
RCW 51.36	9

Rules

RAP 13.4(b)(1)	8
RAP 13.4(b)(3)	8, 12
RAP 13.4(b)(4)	8, 12
